Court File No. C66626

COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF CURRICULUM SERVICES CANADA/ SERVICES DES PROGRAMMES D'ÉTUDES CANADA OF THE CITY OF TORONTO, IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF TORONTO IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

MEDALLION CORPORATION, in its capacity as authorized agent for 280 RICHMOND STREET WEST LIMITED

Appellant

- and -

RSM CANADA LIMITED in its capacity as trustee in bankruptcy of CURRICULUM SERVICES CANADA/SERVICES DES PROGRAMMES D'ETUDES CANADA

Respondent

RESPONDENT'S COMPENDIUM

July 2, 2019

PALLETT VALO LLP

Lawyers & Trade-Mark Agents 77 City Centre Drive, West Tower Suite 300 Mississauga, Ontario L5B 1M5

ALEX ILCHENKO, C.S. (LSO # 33944Q) DINA MILIVOJEVIC (LSO # 64521U) MONTY DHALIWAL (LSO # 65124N) Tel: (905) 273-3300 Fax: (905) 273-6920

Lawyers for the Respondent, RSM Canada Limited In its capacity as trustee in bankruptcy of Curriculum Services Canada/Services des Programmes d'Etudes Canada TO: MINDEN GROSS LLP Barristers and Solicitors 2200 - 145 King Street West Toronto, ON M5H 4G2

Catherine Francis (LSUC# 26900N) cfrancis@mindengross.com

Tel: 416-369-4137 Fax: 416-864-9223

Lawyers for the Appellant, Medallion Corporation as authorized agents for 280 Richmond Street West Limited

Tab	Document	Pages
1	Notice of Disclaimer dated April 23, 2018	1
2	Proof of Claim dated April 20, 2018 (without exhibits)	2-6
3	Notice of Partial Disallowance of Claim dated September 19, 2018	7-8
4	Excerpts of Lease dated May 26, 2017	9-19

TAB 1

CURRICULUM SERVICES CANADA SERVICES DES PROGRAMMES D'ÉTUDES CANADA

NOTICE OF DISCLAIMER OF LEASE PURSUANT TO THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, AS AMENDED (the "Act")

To: 280 Richmond Street West Limited, Landlord

Date: April 23, 2018

Take notice that:

- 1. On March 29, 2018, Curriculum Services Canada Services Des Programmes D'Études Canada ("CSC") became bankrupt as a result of an assignment in bankruptcy filed by CSC, and the undersigned, RSM Canada Limited, was appointed as Trustee of the Estate of CSC.
- 2. The Trustee hereby disclaims any and all leases entered into between 280 Richmond Street West Limited, as lessor, and CSC, as lessee, including the lease dated as of May 26, 2017 between the lessor and "Curriculum Services Canada" named as lessee, in respect of the leased premises situated at Suite 600, 150 John Street, Toronto, Ontario.
- 3. This disclaimer of lease is effective immediately.

DATED at Toronto on April 23, 2018.

RSM CANADA LIMITED, in its capacity as Trustee in Bankruptcy of Curriculum Services Canada Services Des Programmes D'Études Canada and not in its personal capacity

Per:

City

Name: Daniel Weisz, CPA, CA, CIRP, CFF, LIT Senior Vice President

RSM Canada Limited 11 King Street W., Suite 700, PO Box 27 Toronto, Ontario Canada M5H 4C7

Tel: 416 480 0160

TAB 2

Court No.

File No.

In the matter of the bankruptcy of Curriculum Services Canada / Services Des Programmes D'Études Canada of the City of Toronto, in the Municipality of Toronto in the Province of Ontario

Form 78 (Bill C-12) Statement of affairs (Business bankruptcy)

RSM Canada Limited - Licensed Insolvency Trustee

11 King Street W., Suite 700, Box 27 Toronto ON M5H 4C7 Phone: (416) 480-0160 Fax: (416) 480-2646

RSM Canada Limited 11 King Street W., Sulla 700, Box 27 Toronto ON M5H 4C7 Phone: (415) 480-0160 Fax: (415) 480-2046

District of: Onbario Division No. 09 - Toronto Court No. 31-2360759 Estate No, 31-2360759

FORM 31

Proof of Claim. (Sections 50.1, 81.5, 81.6, Subsections 55.2(4), 81.2(1), 81.3(8), 81.4(8), 102(2), 124(2), 128(1), and Paragraphs 51(1)(e) and 56.14(b) of the Act)

> In the matter of the bankruptcy of Curriculum Services Canada / Services Des Programmes D'Études Canada of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario

All notices or correspondence regarding this claim must be knowarded to the following address:

do Minden Gross LLP, 145 King Street West, Suite 2200, Toronto, Ontario M5H 4G2 Attention: Mr. Timothy R. Dunn

In the matter of the banknuptcy of Curriculum Services Canada / Services Des Programmes D'Études Ca of the City of Toronio in the Province of Ontario and the claim of _____MEDALUON CORPORATION, authorized agents for 280 Richmond Street West Limited, creditor,

I. JOSEPH CACCIOUS (representative of the creditor), of the City of Toronto, in the province of Ontario, do hereby centify:

1. That 1 am Commercial Property Manager of Medatlion Corporation, creditor).

2. That I have knowledge of all the circumstances connected with the claim reformed to below.

3. That the debter was, at the date of banknupley, namely the 29th day of March 2015, and star is, indebted to the creditor in the sum of

\$ 4,128,569.82 , as specified in the statement of account (or alfidavil) ottoched and marked Schedule "A", after destuding any counterclaims to which the debtor is entitled. (The attached statement of account or allidovit must specify the vouchers or other evidence in support of the claim.)

4. (Check and complete appropriate category.)

A UNSECURED CLAIM OF \$ 4,028,111.23

(other than as a customer contamplated by Section 262 of the Act)

That in respect of this debt, i do not hold any assets of the debtor as security and

(Check appropriate description.)

K) Regarding the amount of \$ ____100,558.59 _ i claim a right to a priority under section 136 of the Act.

Regarding the amount of \$_____ l do not claim a right to a priority,

(Set out on an attached sheet details to support priority claim.)

8. CLAIM OF LESSOR FOR DISCLAIMER OF A LEASE \$

That I hereby make a ctaim under subsection 65,2(4) of the Acl, particulars of which are as follows: (Give full perticulars of the claim, including the celculations upon which the claim is based.)

C, SECURED CLAIM OF \$____

That in respect of this debi, I hold assets of the dobtor valued at \$____

... as security, particulars of which are as follows: (Give full particulars of the security, including the date on which the security was given and the value of which you assaus the security. and attach a copy of the security documents.)

D. CLAIM BY FARMER, FISHERMAN OR ADUACULTURIST OF \$

That I hereby make a claim under subsection 61.2(1) of the Act for the unpaid amount of \$_ (Attach a copy of sales agreement and delivery receipts.)

Page 1 of 2

FORM 31 -- Concluded

E. CLAIM BY WAGE EARNER OF \$

That I hereby make a claim under subsection 81.3(8) of the Act in the emount of \$____

That I hereby make a claim under subsection 81.4(8) of the Act In the amount of \$_____

F. CLAIM BY EMPLOYEE FOR UNPAID AMOUNT REGARDING PENSION PLAN OF 5_

Mat Thereby make a claim under subsection 81,5 of the Act in the amount of \$______

G. CLAIM AGAINST DIRECTOR S

(To be completed when a proposal provides for the compromise of claims against directors.) That I hereby make a claim under subsection 50(13) of the Act, particulars of which are as follows: (Give full particulars of the claim, including the calculations upon which the claim is based.)

H. CLAIM OF A CUSTOMER OF A BANKRUPT SECURITIES FIRM \$_____

That I hereby make a claim as a customer for net equity as contemplated by section 282 of the Act, particulars of which are as follows: (Give full particulars of the claim, including the calculations upon which the claim is based.)

5. That, to the best of my knowledge, the above-named creditor is not related to the debtor within the meaning of section 4 of the Act, and has not debtor is a non-arm's-length manner.

6. That the following are the payments that I have received from, and the credits that I have allowed to, and the transfers at undervalue within the meaning of subsection 2(1) of the Act that I have been prive to or a party to with the debtor within the three months (or, it the creditor and the debtor are related within the meaning of section 4 of the Act or were not dealing with each other at arm's length, within the 12 months inmediately before the data of the initial bentruptcy event within the meaning of Section 2 of the Act (Provide details of payments, credits and transfers at undervalue.)

7. (Applicable only in the case of the bankruptcy of an Individual.)

- Whenever the trustee reviews the financial situation of a bankrupt to redetermine whether or not the bankrupt is required to make payments under section 66 of the Act, 1 request to be informed, pursuant to paragraph 68(4) of the Act, of the new fixed amount or of the fact that there is no longer surplus income.
- I request that a copy of the report filed by the trustee regarding the banknupt's application for discharge pursuant to subsection 170(1) of the Act be sent to the above address.

Davled at Toronio	20TH	day of <u>April</u>	2018
OK Juness		Per: Name: Tide: Phone Number; Fax Number : E-mail Address :	MEDALLION CORPORATION, authorized agent SA250 Rectringed Street West Climited JDSEPH CASCINEN Proditor 416-659-7220 JCACCIOLA C MEDALLION CORP. COM

NCTE. If an allthuit it placed if even have have been policy a parage qualitation in the

HCI:

A leafed hey, personality debecture (28(7) of the Act, sectorer a minuticy or payment to the sectore college of the detector the values of the recardy of a second of the sectore and the second of th

Subble bot 20 (21) of the Apl gravity operating provides ary take game, poor, destantion or statement of assess

Page 2 of 2

ŝ

Instructions to Creditors

General

Creditors are required to file their claims with the Trustee prior to the time appointed for the meeting of creditors in order to be eligible to vote.

The proper name of the claimant and its complete address, to which all notices or correspondence are to be forwarded, must be shown,

The proof of claim form must be completed by a person, not by a corporation. The person completing the proof of claim form on behalf of a corporation shall indicate his official capacity, such as "Credit Manager", "Secretary", "Authorized Agent", etc.

All sections of the proof of claim must be completed. Any non-applicable wording should be crossed out,

The signature of the creditor or declarant on the claim must be witnessed.

Paragraph 3

Insert the total amount owed and attach supporting documentation which agrees to the amount owed. The supporting documentation can be in the form of an invoice or a detailed statement of account which shows the date, the number and the amount of all the invoices or charges, together with the date, the number and the amount of all credits or payment. A statement of account is not complete if it begins with an amount brought forward.

Parsgraph 4

Complete the subsection(s) that applies depending on the nature of your claim. Strike out those subsections which do not apply. For example, trade creditors complete subsection A and secured oreditors complete subsection C. In subsection A, the total amount of your unsecured claim is inserted in the first space, and the portions claimed as priority versus no priority are split out in the following two spaces. The priority under section 136 of the Act referred to in subsection A may include the claims of employees of the bankrupt for wage arrears, commissions or expenses; a landlord for rent arrears and acceleration rent, if included in the lease; municipalities, if their claims are not a charge against title; and departments of federal and provincial governments.

All Secured Creditors must attach to their proofs of elaim, a certified true copy of their security documents and details of registration.

Paragraph 5

All claimants must indicate whether or not they are related to the debtor, as defined by The Bankruptcy & Insolvency Act, by striking out "AMT" or "AM NOT" and "HAVE" or "HAVE NOT".

Paragraph 6

- All claimants must attach a detailed list of all payments or credits received or granted, as follows:
- a) within the three (3) months preceding the bankruptcy or the proposal, in the case where the claimant and the debtor are not related.
- b) within the twelve (12) months preceding the bankruptcy or proposal, in the case where the claimant and the debtor are related.

12

24

Voting/Proxy

Any unsecured creditor may vote in person or by proxy, but when a proxy is ottending the meeting, he must be so appointed by the creditor. When the creditor is a corporation, the person attending the meeting of the creditors, including the declarant, must be appointed proxy by an officer of the corporation having status to make such an appointment.

Note

Section 201(1) of The Bankruptcy & Insolvency Act states: "Where a creditor, or a person claiming to be a creditor, in any proceedings under this Act, willfully and with intent to defraud, makes any false claim or any proof, declaration or statement of account, that is untrue in any material particular, he is guilty of an offence and is liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding one thousand dollars, or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding one year, or both."

Please return your completed proof of claim form and proxy to:

RSM Canada Limited 11 King Street West, Suite 700, P.O. Box 27 Toronto, ON MSH 4C7

Attention: Donna Nishimura

Fax: (416) 480-2646 / Email: donna.nishimura@rsmcanada.com

SCHEDULE "A"

STATEMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS

- 1. Medallion Corporation, as authorized agent for 280 Richmond Street West Limited (the "Landlord"), entered into a Lease, as Landlord, with Curriculum Services Canada (the "Tenant"), as Tenant, dated as of May 26, 2017 (the "Lease") for the property known municipally as 150 John Street West, Toronto, Ontario (the "Premises").
- 2. The term of the Lease expires on December 31, 2027 (the "Term").
- 3. A copy of the Lease is attached as Schedule A(1) hereto.
- 4. The claim of the Landlord is as follows:
 - (a) Preferred claim for three (3) months accelerated rent in the amount of \$100,558.59;
 - (b) Unsecured claim for the unexpired portion of the Term of the Lease in the amount of \$4,028,111.23.

#3224397 v1 | 4019296

٠,

ī,

0

TAB 3

Estate No. 31-2360759

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF Curriculum Services Canada/Services Des Programmes D'Études Canada of the City of Toronto in the Province of Ontario

NOTICE OF [PARTIAL] DISALLOWANCE OF CLAIM (Subsection 135(3) of the Act)

Medallion Corporation, as authorized agents for 260 Richmond Street West Limited, Creditor:

TAKE NOTICE that as trustee acting in the matter of the bankruptcy of Curriculum Services Canada Services Des Programmes D'Études Canada ("**CSC**"), we have disallowed your claim in part pursuant to subsection 135(2) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act ("**BIA**"), for the following reasons:

- (a) Claim to a right to a priority for the amount of \$100,558.59 as a preferred claim under the provisions of s.136(1)(f) BIA The realization by the Trustee from assets on the leased premises totaled \$24,571.00, and consequently the Trustee has admitted a claim for \$24,571.00 with priority under Section 136(1)(f) BIA, and has disallowed the rest of the claim to a priority.
- (b) Claim for unexpired portion of the term of the lease in the amount of \$4,028,111.23 On April 23, 2018, the Trustee gave notice of disclaimer of the lease entered into between CSC and Medallion Corporation, authorized agents for 260 Richmond Street West Limited.

The landlord's claim is limited to the priority claim as set out in (a) above and not to the unexpired portion of the term under the Lease to December 31, 2027 in Ontario due to the operation of the provisions of s.146 BIA that provides that, subject to the priority of claims set out in s.136 BIA, and the provisions of s.73(4) BIA, the rights of landlords shall be determined according to the laws of the Province in which the demised premises are situated, being Ontario.

The law in Ontario as to the rights of a landlord is codified in sections 38 and 39 of the *Commercial Tenancies Act*, R.S.O. 1990, chapter L.7 (the "CTA"). While s.38 CTA provides for a preferential claim which mirrors s.136 BIA, it is s.39 CTA that provides as follows:

"The person who is assignee, liquidator or trustee has the further right, at any time before so electing, by notice in writing to the landlord, to surrender possession or disclaim any such lease..."

The Trustee's position is that the Trustee cannot allow the claim for damages for unpaid and accelerated rent for the unexpired portion of the term to December 31, 2027 which the Landlord alleges it is suffering as a result of the disclaimer of the lease by the Trustee.

Under the Jurisprudence interpreting s.39 of the CTA, the effect of s.39 of the CTA is that the disclaimer of a lease by a trustee in Ontario operates as if there was a consensual surrender of the lease by the Tenant to the landlord. As a result the lease is at an end, and no claim for damages can be founded from such a cessation of obligations under the lease. A trustee is provided in s.39 of the CTA with a statutory right to commit a breach of the bankrupt's obligations under the lease.

In addition, and in the alternative, the lease lacks an acceleration provision that accelerates the payment of the remaining months of rent for the unexpired portion of the term, only the current arrears and "...next three months of Rent..." on default, and consequently there can be no acceleration of the monthly rent payments for the unexpired term to be due and owing as of the date of the bankruptcy.

In summary, your claim has been admitted in the amount of \$24,571.00 as a preferred claim with a priority under section 136 of the Act and disallowed as to your claim for the unexpired portion of the term of the lease in the amount of \$4,028,111.23.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if you are dissatisfied with our decision in disallowing your claim, you may appeal to the court within the 30-day period after the day on which this notice is served, or within such other period as the court may, on application made within the same 30-day period, allow.

Dated at the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, this 19th day of September, 2018.

RSM Canada Limited, In its capacity as Trustee of the Estate of Curriculum Services Canada Services Des Programmes D'Études Canada, a Bankrupt, and not in its personal capacity

Per: Brenda Wong, CIRP, LIT Senior Manager

TAB 4

MEDALLION CORPORATION as authorized agent for

280 RICHMOND STREET WEST LIMITED

LANDLORD

- and -

CURRICULUM SERVICES CANADA

(a Federal non-share corporation)

TENANT

LEASE

Project:

Term:

150 John Street West, Toronto, Ontario

Premises: Suite 600

Ten (10) years and six (6) months

Based on P:\Departments\Operations\Lease 2017\DOCS1-#2829658-v5B-MEDALLION_OFFICE_LEASE_ _CURRICULUM_SERVICES_CANADA.DOC #2829658 v5B

4.3 Licence to Use Common Facilities

Subject to all other relevant provisions of this Lease, Landlord grants to Tenant the non-exclusive licence during the Term to use for their intended purposes in common with all others entitled thereto, such portions of the Common Facilities as are reasonably required for the use and occupancy of the Premises for their intended purpose during Building Hours and such other hours, if any, as such Common Facilities shall be open for use, as determined by Landlord from time to time.

4.4 Quiet Enjoyment

Subject to all of the terms of this Lease and subject to Tenant's paying all Rent and performing all obligations whatsoever as and when the same are due to be paid and performed by Tenant, Tenant may peaceably possess and enjoy the Premises for the Term without interruption by Landlord or any person claiming by, from or under Landlord.

4.5 Fixturing of Premises

By the Commencement Date, Tenant shall fully finish, furnish, fixture and staff and commence business upon the whole of the Premises as permitted and required pursuant to the terms hereof.

5. RENT

5.1 Tenant to Pay

Tenant shall pay in lawful money of Canada at par at such address as shall be designated from time to time by Landlord Basic Rent and Additional Rent (all of which are collectively herein sometimes referred to as "Rent") as herein provided without any deduction, set-off or abatement whatsoever, except as expressly and specifically set out otherwise in this Lease, Tenant hereby agreeing to waive any rights it may have pursuant to the provisions of Section 35 of the *Commercial Tenancies Act (Ontario)* or any other statutory provision to the same or similar effect and any other rights it may have at law to set-off.

On the Commencement Date and the first day of each Rental Year thereafter and at any time during any Rental Year when required by Landlord, Tenant shall deliver to Landlord post-dated cheques. If Tenant elects to pay by electronic funds transfer, it may instead provide to Landlord a requisition for pre-authorized electronic funds transfer (where Tenant pays into Landlord's bank account as opposed to having payments withdrawn from its bank account) for all payments of Basic Rent and estimates by Landlord of Additional Rent or any portions thereof payable during the balance of such Rental Year.

5.2 Basic Rent

Commencing on the earlier of: (a) the Commencement Date; and (b) the date upon which Tenant opens for business in any part of the Premises, Tenant shall pay to Landlord a fixed minimum annual rent ("Basic Rent") in the amount described as Basic Rent in subsection 1(e) hereof, to be paid in equal monthly instalments in advance on the first day of each month during the Term.

If the first day upon which Basic Rent is payable is other than the first day of a calendar month, then Tenant shall pay upon such date Basic Rent from such date to the end of such month calculated at a daily rate of 1/365th of the annual Basic Rent. If an amount per square foot is specified in the description of Basic Rent in subsection 1(e), then the Basic Rent is intended to be such amount per square foot of Rentable Area of the Premises per annum. The parties confirm that the Rentable Area of the Premises has been certified as shown on Schedule "B1".

5.3 Additional Rent and Management Fee

(a) In addition to Basic Rent, Tenant shall pay to Landlord as additional rent: (i) all other amounts as and when the same shall be due and payable pursuant to the

Based on P:\Departments\Operations\Lease 2017\DOCS1-#2829658-v5B-MEDALLION_OFFICE_LEASE_ _CURRICULUM_SERVICES_CANADA.DOC #2829658 v5B provisions of this Lease all of which shall be deemed to accrue on a per diem basis; and (ii) all other amounts as and when the same shall be due and payable pursuant to any agreement or other obligation, whether or not related to the Premises, between Landlord and Tenant; all of such amounts other than Sales Taxes payable pursuant hereto, whether originally payable pursuant to this Lease or otherwise, being herein sometimes referred to as "Additional Rent". Tenant shall promptly deliver to Landlord upon request evidence of due payment of all payments of Additional Rent required to be paid by Tenant hereunder.

(b) Tenant shall pay, as Additional Rent, a management fee of up to four percent (4%) of all gross amounts paid or payable by Tenant pursuant to this Lease for all items, including, without limitation, all such items as are included in this Lease as Rent (except for this management fee), disregarding any reduction, limitation, deferral or abatement of any amount in the nature of Rent.

5.4 Deemed Rent and Allocation

If Tenant defaults in payment of any Rent (whether to Landlord or otherwise) or any Sales Taxes as and when the same is due and payable hereunder, Landlord shall have the same rights and remedies against Tenant (including rights of distress and the right to accelerate Rent in accordance with Section 16.1) upon such default as if such sum or sums were rent in arrears under this Lease. All Rent and Sales Taxes shall, as between the parties hereto, be deemed to be rent due or Sales Taxes due on the dates upon which such sum or sums were originally payable pursuant to this Lease and shall be paid in accordance with this Lease without any deduction, abatement or set-off whatsoever, except as expressly and specifically set out otherwise herein.

Landlord may, at its option from time to time, apply or allocate or re-apply or re-allocate any sums received from or payable by Tenant to Landlord on account of any amounts payable by Tenant hereunder in such manner as Landlord determines in its sole and absolute discretion, without regard to and notwithstanding any instructions given by or allocations in respect of such amounts made by Tenant.

No payment by Tenant or acceptance of payment by Landlord of any amount less than the full amount payable to Landlord, and no endorsement, direction or note on any cheque or other written instruction or statement respecting any payment by Tenant shall be deemed to constitute payment in full or an accord and satisfaction of any obligation of Tenant and Landlord may receive any such lesser amount and any such endorsement, direction, note, instruction or statement without prejudice to any of Landlord's other rights under this Lease or at law, whether or not Landlord notifies Tenant of any disagreement with or non-acceptance of any amount paid or any endorsement, direction, note, instruction or statement received.

5.5 Monthly Payments of Additional Rent

Landlord may from time to time, acting reasonably, estimate any amount(s) payable by Tenant pursuant to any provisions of this Lease including, without limitation, Sections 5.3, 6.2, 6.3, 7.2, 9.1 and 9.2 for the then current or the next following fiscal period, provided that Landlord may, in respect of any particular item, shorten such fiscal period to correspond to a shorter period within any fiscal period, where such item, for example Realty Taxes, is payable in full by Landlord over such shorter period, and may notify Tenant in writing of the estimated amounts thus payable by Tenant, which notification need not include particulars. The amounts so estimated shall be payable by Tenant in advance in equal monthly instalments over the fiscal period, such monthly instalments being payable on the same day as the monthly payments of Basic Rent. Landlord may, from time to time, designate or alter the fiscal period selected in each case. As soon as practicable after the expiration of each fiscal period, Landlord shall make a final determination of the amounts payable by Tenant pursuant to Sections 5.3, 6.2, 6.3, 7.2, 9.1 and 9.2 and any other relevant provisions hereof for such fiscal period and shall furnish to Tenant, showing in reasonable detail the method by which the same has been calculated, a statement of the actual Operating Costs and Realty Taxes for such fiscal period ("Final Statement"). If the amount determined to be payable by Tenant as aforesaid shall be greater or less than the payments on account thereof made by Tenant prior to the date of such

Based on P\Departments\Operations\Lease 2017\DOCS1-#2829658-v5B-MEDALLION_OFFICE_LEASE_ _CURRICULUM_SERVICES_CANADA.DOC #2829658 v5B



Tenant to continue in occupation of the Premises in accordance with and subject to the terms of this Lease, on the form chosen by the holder of the Mortgage. The cost of any such agreements shall be borne by the Tenant (including the Mortgagee's and Landlord's administrative and legal fees in connection therewith).

15.3 Tenant's Failure to Comply

If Tenant fails to execute any certificate, agreement, instrument, or other document as required by the foregoing provisions of this Article 15 within ten (10) days after request by Landlord, then Landlord shall have the right to:

- (a) execute any such certificate, agreement, instrument or document for and on behalf of Tenant and in Tenant's name, Tenant hereby agreeing to be bound by the same, and for such purpose Tenant hereby irrevocably appoints Landlord as Tenant's attorney for and on behalf of Tenant pursuant to the *Powers of Attorney Act* (Ontario) and which appointment shall survive the death or incapacity of Tenant; and
- (b) in any event, and without being affected by the foregoing right, to exercise all rights against Tenant in respect of Tenant's default as aforesaid as Landlord might otherwise have pursuant to this Lease or at law, included in which is a claim for damages.

15.4 Registration

Tenant shall not register this Lease or any short form or notice hereof except in Landlord's form prepared by Landlord on Tenant's request or in such form as has been approved by Landlord in writing. The cost of preparation, approval, execution and registration of any notice or short form of this Lease or other document to be registered by Tenant shall be borne by Tenant and shall be paid by Tenant forthwith upon demand. If Tenant registers or causes or permits there to be registered against the title to the Project any short form or notice of this Lease or other document, Tenant shall forthwith provide to Landlord details of such registration and a duplicate registered copy of the registered document.

Any lease or notice or short form of this Lease registered by or at the request of Tenant shall contain an irrevocable power of attorney by Tenant in favour of Landlord, which power of attorney is also hereby irrevocably granted by Tenant to Landlord under the *Powers of Attorney Act (Ontario)* and which power of attorney shall survive the death or incapacity of Tenant, authorizing Landlord to execute on behalf of and in the name of Tenant such notices, agreements and documents as shall be required or desired by Landlord to expunge or discharge from the register of the title of the land on which the Project is located any interest of Tenant therein after the expiry or earlier termination of this Lease, or to give full effect to Landlord's rights under this Article 15.

16. DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

16.1 Default and Remedies

If any of the following shall occur:

- (a) Tenant shall fail, for any reason, to make any payment of Rent as and when the same is due to be paid hereunder and such default shall continue for five (5) days after written notice is given to Tenant;
- (b) Tenant shall fail, for any reason, to perform any other covenant, condition, agreement or other obligation on the part of Tenant to be observed or performed pursuant to this Lease (other than the payment of any Rent), the Rent Deposit Agreement or any other agreement between the parties, whether or not related to the Premises, and such default shall continue for fifteen (15) days after written notice thereof or such shorter period as expressly provided herein (or such longer period as may be necessary to cure the default if the default is curable and is not

Based on P:\Departments\Operations\Lease 2017\DOCS1-#2829658-v5B-MEDALLION_OFFICE_LEASE_+ _CURRICULUM_SERVICES_CANADA.DOC #2829658 v5B

41

reasonably susceptible of being cured within such fifteen (15) day or shorter period, and the Tenant does not commence to cure such default within said period and thereafter proceed to cure same with all due diligence, and thereafter actually cure such default within a period of time deemed reasonable by the Landlord);

- (c) Intentionally Deleted;
- (d) any of Landlord's policies of insurance on the Project or any part or contents thereof shall be actually or threatened to be cancelled or adversely changed as a result of any use of articles on or about or occupancy of or contents in the Premises;
- (e) Tenant shall purport to make a Transfer affecting the Premises, or the Premises shall be used by any person or for any purpose, other than in compliance with and as expressly authorized by this Lease;
- (f) Tenant, any assignee or a subtenant of all or substantially all of the Premises makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors or becomes bankrupt or insolvent or takes the benefit of any statute for bankrupt or insolvent debtors or makes any proposal, assignment, arrangement or compromise with its creditors or Tenant sells all or substantially all of its personal property at the Premises other than in the ordinary course of business (and other than in connection with a Transfer requiring Landlord's consent and approved in writing by Landlord), or steps are taken or action or proceedings commenced by any person for the dissolution, winding up or other termination of Tenant's existence or liquidation of its assets (collectively called a "Bankruptcy");
- (g) a trustee, receiver, receiver-manager, manager, agent or other like person shall be appointed in respect of the assets or business of Tenant or any other occupant of the Premises;
- (h) Tenant attempts to or does abandon the Premises or remove or dispose of any goods and chattels from the Premises so that there would not, in the event of such removal or disposal, be sufficient goods of Tenant on the Premises subject to distress to satisfy all arrears of Rent payable under this Lease and all Rent payable hereunder for a further period of at least twelve (12) months;
- this Lease or any goods or other property of Tenant shall at any time be seized or taken in execution or attachment which remains unsatisfied for a period of five (5) business days or more or a writ of execution has been filed against Tenant with respect to the Premises;
- (j) termination or re-entry by Landlord is permitted under any provision of this Lease or at law; and
- (k) there is a default under any Rent Deposit Agreement or Tenant default under any other agreement relating to the Premises;

then, without prejudice to and in addition to any other rights or remedies to which Landlord is entitled hereunder or at law, the then current and the next three (3) months' Rent shall be forthwith due and payable and Landlord shall have the following rights and remedies, all of which are cumulative and not alternative, namely:

> (i) to terminate this Lease in respect of the whole or any part of the Premises by written notice to Tenant (it being understood that actual possession shall not be required to effect a termination of this Lease and that written notice, alone shall be sufficient); if this Lease is terminated in respect of part of the Premises, this Lease shall be deemed to be amended by the appropriate amendments, and proportionate adjustments in respect of Rent and any other appropriate adjustments shall be made;

Based on P/Departments/Operations/Lease 2017/DOCS1-#2829658-v5B-MBDALLION_OFFICE_LEASE_ _CURRICULUM_SERVICES_CANADA.DOC #2829658 v5B



- (ii) to terminate this Lease by notice to Tenant without re-entering the Premises provided that such termination notice permits Tenant to remain on the Premises as a tenant at will; Tenant agrees that, if Landlord serves a notice of termination which, among other things, permits Tenant to remain in possession of the Premises as a tenant at will, this Lease will thereupon be terminated and Tenant shall be a tenant at will and Landlord may reenter the Premises at any time thereafter without further notice;
- to enter the Premises as agent of Tenant and as such agent to relet them for (iii) whatever term (which may be for a term extending beyond the Term) and on whatever terms and conditions as Landlord in its sole discretion may determine and to receive the rent therefor and, as the agent of Tenant, to take possession of any furniture, fixtures, equipment, stock or other property thereon and, upon giving written notice to Tenant, to store the same at the expense and risk of Tenant or to sell or otherwise dispose of the same at public or private sale without further notice, and to make such alterations to the Premises in order to facilitate their reletting as Landlord shall determine, and to apply the net proceeds of the sale of any furniture, fixtures, equipment, stock or other property or from the reletting of the Premises, less all expenses incurred by Landlord in making the Premises ready for reletting and in reletting the Premises, on account of the Rent due and to become due under this Lease and Tenant shall be liable to Landlord for any deficiency and for all such expenses incurred by Landlord as aforesaid; no such entry or taking possession of or performing alterations to or reletting of the Premises by Landlord shall be construed as an election on Landlord's part to terminate this Lease unless a written notice of such intention or termination is given by Landlord to Tenant;
- (iv) to remedy or attempt to remedy any default of Tenant in performing any repairs, work or other covenants of Tenant hereunder and, in so doing, to make any payments due or claimed to be due by Tenant to third parties and to enter upon the Premises, without any liability to Tenant therefor or for any damages resulting thereby, and without constituting a re-entry of the Premises or termination of this Lease, and without being in breach of any of Landlord's covenants hereunder and without thereby being deemed to infringe upon any of Tenant's rights pursuant hereto, and, in such case, Tenant shall pay to Landlord forthwith upon demand all amounts paid by Landlord to third parties in respect of such default and all reasonable costs of Landlord in remedying or attempting to remedy any such default plus ten percent (10%) of the amount of such costs for Landlord's inspection and supervision plus a further ten percent (10%) for overhead and profit;
- (v) to obtain damages from Tenant including, without limitation, if this Lease is terminated by Landlord, all deficiencies between all amounts which would have been payable by Tenant for what would have been the balance of the Term, but for such termination, and all net amounts actually received by Landlord for such period of time;
- (vi) to suspend or cease to supply any utilities, services, heating, ventilating, air conditioning and humidity control to the Premises, all without liability of Landlord for any damages, including indirect or consequential damages, caused thereby;
- (vii) to obtain the Termination Payment from Tenant;
- (viii) if this Lease is terminated due to the default of Tenant, or if it is disclaimed, repudiated or terminated in any insolvency proceedings related to Tenant (collectively "Termination"), to obtain payment from Tenant of the value of all tenant inducements which were received by Tenant pursuant to the terms of this Lease, the agreement to enter into this Lease

Based on P:\Departments\Operations\Lease 2017\DOCS1-#2829658-v5B-MEDALLION_OFFICE_LEASE_-_CURRICULUM_SERVICES_CANADA.DOC #2829658 v5B

16.2 Reasonability of Termination Payment and Mitigation

- (a) Given a number of factors, included in which is the nature of this transaction and that Landlord is concerned that the Premises may not be capable of being rented at any relevant time in the open market for the amount of the Rent payable hereunder, the parties agree that the provisions of subsection 16.1(k)(vii) are reasonable protection for Landlord.
- (b) If this Lease is terminated pursuant to the provisions of Section 16.1 above and provided that Tenant pays to Landlord the entire Termination Payment within the time as aforesaid and to the extent only of the amount thereof paid to Landlord within such time;
 - Landlord shall remit to Tenant ("Tenant's Mitigation Recovery") the net (i) amount, if any, of all net rents received by Landlord from the rental of any portion of the Premises for the period from the Termination Date to the date which would have been the last day of the original Term or Extension Term, as the case may be, but for such termination ("Mitigation End Date"), after deducting all costs of any kind incurred by Landlord in effecting any such rental including, without limitation, commissions, allowances, inducements and the cost of all work performed in respect of the Premises and interest on all of the foregoing at the interest rate set out in subsection 16.3(a) below from the date such costs are incurred to the date of recovery of the amount of such costs (the "Net Mitigation Rent"). Landlord shall not have an obligation to re-rent the Premises but, if it does not do so, and if Tenant has paid to Landlord the Termination Payment within the time as aforesaid, Tenant shall have the right to re-rent the Premises for a term to expire no later than the Expiry Date, subject to Landlord's prior written approval of the terms and party to whom the Premises are re-rented, such approval not to be unreasonably withheld;
 - (ii) if, prior to the Mitigation End Date, the whole or any portion of the Premises are sold by Landlord without their having been re-rented as contemplated in subsection 16.2(b)(i) above, then, for the purpose of calculating Tenant's Mitigation Recovery, for the period from the date of completion of such sale to the Mitigation End Date, Landlord shall be deemed to have received Net Mitigation Rent in an amount equal to the market rent for the Premises, "as is, where is", for such period determined by agreement between the parties and failing such agreement, to be determined by the procedure set out in subsection 16.2(b)(iii) below; and
 - (iii) either Landlord or Tenant (the "Requesting Party") shall be entitled to notify the other party hereto (the "Receiving Party") of the name of an expert for the purpose of determining the Market Rent. Within fifteen (15) days after such notice from the Requesting Party, the Receiving Party shall notify the Requesting Party either approving the expert proposed by the Requesting Party or proposing another expert for the purpose of determining the Market Rent. Should the Receiving Party fail to give notice to the Requesting Party within the said fifteen (15) day period, the expert named in the notice given by the Requesting Party shall perform the

Based on P:\Departments\Operations\Lease 2017\DOCS1-#2829658-y5B-MEDALLION_OFFICE_LEASE_ _CURRICULUM_SERVICES_CANADA.DOC #2829658 v5B



SCHEDULE "C"

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

1. Landlord's Work

Landlord shall Substantially Complete the following work to the Premises and the Building on a "once-only" basis at Landlord's own cost and in accordance with Landlord's choice of materials (the "Landlord's Work"), in a good and workmanlike manner:

- (a) Replace all burnt out lighting fixtures;
- (b) Ensure that the base building HVAC, sprinklers and electrical outlets are in good working condition;
- (c) Remove all debris, and turn over Premises in a clean, broom-swept condition;
- (d) Aesthetically improve the men's and women's washrooms on the sixth (6th) floor such that the following washroom elements be replaced with new features selected by Landlord, and approved by Tenant, acting reasonably (the following being the "Washroom Work"):
 - (i) All toilets;
 - (ii) Sinks, countertops, mirrors, and taps;
 - (iii) Floor tiles;
 - (iv) Lighting;
 - (v) Tiling backsplash; and
 - (vi) New paint on the stall doors and partitions.

So long as this Lease is executed by Tenant in form acceptable to Landlord by no later than May 29, 2017, Landlord shall make reasonable efforts to Substantially Complete the Landlord's Work (excluding the Washroom Work) on or before the 1st day of July, 2017 and to Substantially Complete the Washroom Work by the 1st day of August, 2017. "Substantially Completed" means completed to the point where Tenant may commence the Tenant's Work in the Premises without undue interference from Landlord and Landlord's contractors. If the Landlord's Work (excluding the Washroom Work) is not Substantially Completed on or before the 1st day of July, 2017, this Lease shall not be void or voidable and Landlord shall not be liable for any losses, costs or damages whatsoever resulting therefrom and the Commencement Date shall be deferred by the number of days between the 1st day of July, 2017 and the date the Landlord's Work (excluding the Washroom Work) is Substantially Completed. If the Landlord's Work (excluding the Washroom Work) is not Substantially Completed or the delivery of possession of the Premises to Tenant is delayed as a result of Tenant's failure to execute this Lease by no later than May 29, 2017 or to deliver plans, or of changes requested by Tenant, or of Tenant's failure to execute and deliver any other documentation contemplated hereunder, or of Tenant's failure to comply with any other provision hereof or with the Landlord's construction schedule, or of the performance of any work by Tenant or those for whom it is in law responsible, including its contractors, or any delay therein (a "Tenant Delay"), then the Commencement Date shall be the date it would have been but for such Tenant Delay (as determined by the Architect), and Tenant shall not be entitled to any abatement or reduction of Rent or any deferral of the Fixturing Period or Commencement Date or Expiry Date or any other rights in respect thereof by reason of any delay in its occupancy. Tenant also shall not be entitled to any abatement or reduction of Rent or any deferral of the Fixturing Period or Commencement Date or

Based on P:\Departments\Operations\Lease 2017\DOCS1-#2829658-v5B-MEDALLION_OFFICE_LEASE_* _CURRICULUM_SERVICES_CANADA.DOC #2829658 v5B Expiry Date or any other rights or claims if Landlord fails to Substantially Complete the Washroom Work on or before the 1st day of August, 2017 as a result of Tenant Delay.

2. Tenant's Work

- (a) Tenant acknowledges having inspected the Premises and that, save and except as expressly set out above, same shall be delivered and accepted otherwise in an "asis, where-is" condition. All Leasehold Improvements and other work to the Premises beyond the Landlord's Work are Tenant's work ("Tenant's Work") and shall be completed at Tenant's sole risk and expense, to plans and specifications approved in writing in advance by Landlord, such approval not to be unreasonably or arbitrarily withheld, delayed or conditioned (it being understood that if applicable, Landlord will approve or require modifications to the proposed plans and that Tenant shall amend the plans in accordance with Landlord's requirements).
- (b) The Tenant's Work also shall be:
 - (i) performed only by qualified (and where required, licensed professional) contractors, sub-contractors, trades and workers selected by Tenant, acting reasonably;
 - (ii) performed in accordance with any and all necessary municipal permits and approvals, which shall be obtained by the Tenant forthwith at the Tenant's sole cost and expense;
 - (iii) performed in a good and workmanlike manner, and accordance with this Lease, and with all Laws, including without limitation, all requirements of the Building and Fire Departments; and
 - (iv) commenced only after Tenant has delivered to Landlord:
 - proof of contractor's insurance in form and amount acceptable to Landlord;
 - (2) the insurance required of Tenant pursuant to Article 13 of this Lease; and
 - (3) payment of all Landlord's out of pocket expenses (but excluding any Landlord's administrative fee) for the review of any proposed Tenant's Work, capped at \$500.00 plus HST for the first review by Landlord of Tenant's initial plans, so long as such plans are professionally prepared and stamped and comply with the Landlord's Design & Criteria Manual.

Landlord shall use commercially reasonable efforts to respond to Tenant's plans submitted for approval, within ten (10) days after receipt. Landlord agrees to pursue its third party consultants for advice and response to Tenant's plans promptly and diligently.

3. Fixturing Period

Tenant shall have a fixturing period of six (6) months commencing on the Commencement Date (subject to Section 1 above) ("Fixturing Period"). During the Fixturing Period, Tenant shall not be responsible for any Basic Rent, Operating Costs or Realty Taxes, but shall be bound by all other provisions of this Lease including without limitation, the obligations to:

- (a) complete the Tenant's Work, including without limitation, installing its furniture, equipment and cabling;
- (b) pay any Additional Rent by virtue of the default of Tenant under the Lease; and

Based on P:/Depariments/Operations/Lease 2017/DOCS1-#2829658-v5B-MEDALLION_OFFICE_LEASE_ _CURRICULUM_SERVICES_CANADA.DOC #2829658 v5B (c) pay for all utility charges used by Tenant or consumed on the Premises during such period that are not included in Operating Costs.

In the event the Tenant has completed the Tenant's Work, and it is safe and lawful to do so, the Tenant also may commence to carry on business during the Fixturing Period.

4. Leasehold Improvement Allowance

Provided Tenant is in occupation of the whole of the Leased Premises and is not then in default under the terms of this Lease, Landlord will pay to Tenant the sum of Twenty Dollars (\$20.00) per square foot of the Rentable Area of the Premises (the "Allowance"), plus Sales Taxes, to be applied in partial reimbursement to Tenant of the actual costs incurred by Tenant pursuant to and in compliance with this Schedule "C" of constructing Leasehold Improvements within the Premises.

The Allowance shall be payable only after the occurrence or completion of all of the following:

- (a) the date Tenant opens for business in the whole of the Premises fully fixtured and staffed;
- (b) the execution of this Lease by both Landlord and Tenant;
- (c) commencement of the Term;
- (d) delivery to Landlord of a clearance certificate issued under the Workplace Safety and Insurance Act (Ontario) in respect of each contractor and subcontractor who did work in connection with the Tenant's Work in the Premises;
- (e) delivery of evidence satisfactory to Landlord and the Architect of compliance by Tenant with Tenant's obligations under this Schedule "C" and with the plans and specifications that have been approved by Landlord;
- (f) completion of the Tenant's Work;
- (g) the expiry of the period pursuant to the Construction Lien Act, (Ontario) within which workmen, material, contractors or suppliers in connection with the completion of the Tenant's Work may file a construction lien claim for unpaid work or services performed or materials supplied, with no liens having been registered;
- (h) delivery of a notarized statutory declaration from a senior officer of Tenant, confirming that: (i) all Tenant's Work has been completed, all in accordance with this Schedule "C" and the plans and specifications approved by Landlord, and all accounts in respect of the Tenant's Work have been paid in full; (ii) all holdback periods referred to in the *Construction Lien Act*, (Ontario) have expired, with no liens having been registered; and (iii) all building permits in connection with the Tenant's Work have been closed out;
- (i) delivery to Landlord of certificates evidencing the placement of insurance by the Tenant in accordance with this Lease;
- (j) receipt by the Landlord of a written request from Tenant for the Allowance; and
- (k) delivery to Landlord of proof satisfactory to Landlord that Tenant has expended at least Twenty Dollars (\$20.00) per square foot of the Rentable Area of the Premises plus Sales Taxes in construction of the Leasehold Improvements within the Premises as above described, including without limitation delivery of receipted invoices for such Leasehold Improvements. In the event the actual cost of completing the construction of such Leasehold Improvements is less than

Based on P:\Departments\Operations\Lease 2017\DOCS1-#2829658-v5B-MEDALLION_OFFICE_LEASE_ _CURRICULUM_SERVICES_CANADA,DOC #2829658 v5B Twenty Dollars (\$20.00) per square foot of the Rentable Area of the Premises plus Sales Taxes, the Allowance shall be reduced to an amount equal to the actual cost of completing the construction of such Leasehold Improvements.

If at any time during the original Term of this Lease:

- (i) this Lease is terminated by reason of the default of Tenant hereunder; or
- (ii) the Tenant has become bankrupt or insolvent or has taken the benefit of any statute for bankrupt or insolvent debtors, or has filed a proposal, or has made an assignment for the benefit of creditors or any arrangement or compromise,

then in such event, and without prejudice to any of Landlord's other rights and remedies available to it under this Lease and at law, the unamortized portion of the Allowance calculated from the Commencement Date on the basis of an assumed rate of amortization on a straight line basis to zero over the original Term of this Lease, shall immediately become due and payable to Landlord as Additional Rent. Landlord shall be entitled to offset any portion of or all of the Allowance against amounts otherwise due and owing by Tenant to Landlord.

5. Operating Costs and Realty Taxes Estimates for 2016

Landlord estimates, based on information available as of the date of execution of this Lease, that:

- (a) the Operating Costs for the Fiscal Year ending October 31, 2016 shall be Seven Dollars and Twenty-Five Cents (\$7.25) per square foot of the Rentable Area of the Premises per annum;
- (b) the Realty Taxes for the Fiscal Year ending October 31, 2016 shall be Eight Dollars and Forty-Five Cents (\$8.45) per square foot of the Rentable Area of the Premises per annum; and
- (c) the utilities payable by Tenant to Landlord for the Fiscal Year ending October 31, 2016 shall be Four Dollars and Forty-One Cents (\$4.41) per square foot of the Rentable Area of the Premises per annum;

provided that the foregoing are an estimate only and not binding upon Landlord.

6. Bicycle Storage

Tenant shall have the right to use the secured bicycle (not motorcycle) storage area for the Building on a "first come, first served" basis at all times during the Term (subject to the terms of this Lease) and shall not be limited or restricted to the amount of employees using the bicycle storage area (though all employees using the bicycle storage shall be employees whose regular place of work is the Premises). Tenant shall ensure each employee who wishes to use the bicycle storage shall complete an application on Landlord's form and provide Landlord a key deposit of Twenty-Five Dollars (\$25.00) (plus Sales Taxes if applicable). No bicycles are permitted within the Building.

7. Space Planner

Upon completion of Tenant's Work in accordance with this Schedule "C", Landlord shall reimburse Tenant's space planner for expenses up to a maximum cost to Landlord of Ten Cents (\$0.10) per square foot of the Rentable Area of the Premises.

8. 24-Hour Access

Based on P:\Departments\Operations\Lease 2017\DOCS1-#2829658-v5B-MEDALLION_OFFICE_LEASE_-_CURRICULUM_SERVICES_CANADA.DOC #2829658 v5B

Court File No. C66626	ONTARIO COURT OF APPEAL	PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT TORONTO	RESPONDENT'S COMPENDIUM	PALLETT VALO LLP Lawyers & Trade-Mark Agents 77 City Centre Drive, West Tower Suite 300 Mississauga, ON L5B 1M5	Alex Ilchenko (LSO # 33944Q) Dina Milivojevic (LSO # 64521U) Monty Dhaliwal (LSO # 65124N) Tel: (905) 273-3300 Fax: (905) 273-6920	Lawyers for the Respondent/Trustee, RSM Canada Limited
IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF CURRICULUM SERVICES CANADA/ SERVICES DES PROGRAMMES D'ÉTUDES CANADA OF THE CITY OF TORONTO, IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF TORONTO IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO				3		